as of 1 January 2018 to EUR 179 million as of 31 December 2018
stemming from higher volumes that, in accordance with the profit-
sharing plan, may give rise to a discretionary participation right in
the future.

3.3. Additional Tier-1 instrument included in equity
On 1 February 2018, Belfius issued EUR 500 million (nominal value)
Additional Tier-1 instruments (AT1), that qualify as additional eq-
uity under CRR/CRD IV. The AT1 security has been analysed in respect
with IAS 32 and is considered as an equity instrument. This inaugu-
ral AT1 issue was executed in the context of further diversification
of funding sources and investor base. Furthermore, the AT1 securi-
ties increase the going concern loss absorption capital and contrib-
ute to the expected MREL level, as well as to the leverage ratio of
Belfius. In general, this transaction increases Belfius financial and
regulatory flexibility, accessing a new layer of instruments within
its capital structure.

Synoptic consolidated statement of income

(In millions of EUR)

31/12/17
IAS 39

Contribution
Bank

into group(1)

Contribution
Insurance

into group(1)

31/12/18
IFRS 9

Contribution
Bank

into group(1)

Contribution
Insurance

into group(1)

Evolution

INCOME 2,355 1,861 494 2,361 1,862 499 +0.3%
Of which

Net interest income 1,951 1,482 470 1,872 1,448 424 -4.1%
Net income from financial
instruments at fair value
through profit or loss 46 46 0 (11) 12 (23) -
Net income on investments
and liabilities 174 21 153 122 45 76 -30.0%
Net fee and commission
income 553 534 19 556 537 19 +0.5%
Technical result from
insurance activities (209) 0 (209) (54) 0 (54) -74.2%
Other income and expense (238) (233) (6) (196) (193) (3) -17.7%

EXPENSES (1,369) (1,133) (236) (1,426) (1,195) (231) +4.2%

GROSS INCOME 986 728 258 935 667 269 -5.1%
Impairments on financial
instruments and provisions for
credit commitments (33) (33) 0 (66) (69) 2 +101.1%
Impairments on tangible and
intangible assets 9 9 0 (2) (2) 0 -

NET INCOME BEFORE TAX 963 704 258 867 596 271 -9.9%
Tax (expense) income (357) (270) (87) (217) (151) (65) -39.2%
Attributable to non-controlling
interests 0 0 0 1 0 1 -

NET INCOME GROUP SHARE 606 435 171 649 445 205 +7.2%
(1) Information based on non-audited figures

BELFIUS BANK  Annual report 2018  55

Management report  Financial Results

1.4. Net fee and commission income
Net fee and commission income increased with EUR 3.0 million, or
0.5%, to EUR 555.7 million for the year ended 31 December 2018,
compared to EUR 552.7 million for the year ended 31 December
2017. The increase was principally attributable to an increase in
commission income on payment services, private banking and un-
secured bond lending activity within the money market. The asset
management fees remained stable despite less favorable stock

[…]

is one of the watchlist indicators at Belfius.

At the end of 2018, an amount of EUR 688 million of loans at Belfius
complied with the forbearance definition, of which EUR 44 million
related to Belfius Insurance, compared with respectively EUR 652
million and EUR 34 million in 2017. Appropriate Stage1, 2 and 3  impair-
ments were recorded in relation to this volume of forborne loans via
the usual risk processes.

When a counterparty’s solvency is weakening, early warning indicators
may be activated which will take the counterparty concerned into our
internal risk systems towards a default status. Depending on the seri-
ousness of the indicators, which show the degree of probability of the
counterparty’s default, Belfius puts the counterparty in D1 or D2 sta-
tus. These indicators are described in the Default guidelines. The Default
committee within the Risk department, is competent to define the
default status of a counterparty. 2018 showed an increased attention
of the ECB for non-performing loans, as was already the case in 2017.
In a European perspective, the NPL-ratio’s of Belfius’ different asset

(FEAD, in millions of EUR)

31/12/17
IAS 39

31/12/18
IFRS 9

of wich

Bank Insurance

Central governments 24,799 20,488 14,662 5,827
	 Of which government bonds 12,900 9,625 4,014 5,611
Public sectorentities 47,375 45,694 43,807 1,887
Corporate 29,509 32,904 31,574 1,330
Monoline insurers 3,517 4,519 4,519 -
ABS/MBS 997 840 736 104
Project Finance 2,034 2,222 2,222 -
Individuals, self-employed and SME’s 45,168 47,917 44,356 3,561
Financial institutions 19,656 12,145 10,892 1,253
Other 745 - - -

TOTAL 173,802 166,729 152 768 13,962

102  Annual report 2018  BELFIUS BANK

Management report  Risk Management

insurers increased from  2.0% at the end of 2017 to 2.7% at the end
of 2018. The increase is namely due to the extension of some hedg-
es and to the fact that some existing credit guarantees started
substituting the underlying risk as from 2018 due to either a dete-
rioration of the underlying’s credit risk and/or an improvement of
guarantor’s credit risk.

Belfius’ positions are mainly concentrated in the European Union:
96% or EUR 146.1 billion at bank level and 98% or EUR 13.7 billion